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EN Condition monitoring
system
FAG OPTIME E-CM
Quick Start Guide

1  General information
About the user manual
• To ensure the safety of users and devices,

read the instructions in full before starting
the installation.

• Improperly following the instructions may im-
pair the protection provided by the product.

• Local standards, guidelines, rules and regu-
lations must be observed. The manufacturer
cannot be held responsible if the instructions
are not followed.

Safety instructions
• The electrical connection and all work on elec-

trical devices and components may only be
carried out by a trained electrician. Based on
their technical training, knowledge and ex-
perience as well as their knowledge of the
appropriate regulations, trained electricians
are in a position to assess the work assigned
to them and recognise possible hazards.
Country-specific regulations must be ob-
served.

• Prior to installation, the system must be dis-
connected from the power supply and
checked with an approved voltage detector.

• Make sure that the electrical circuit is isolated
before any work is performed on the voltage
inputs or the power supply connections.

• To prevent personal injury and material dam-
age, the specified operating ranges must be
observed.

• If the device is subjected to voltage surges
that exceed the permissible overvoltage cat-
egory, essential insulation in the device may
be damaged, which can impair product
safety.

• When working on motors, make sure that no
energy is generated by the motor or by adjac-
ent components.

• To avoid material damage, the permissible
operating range of the current transformers
and the Rogowski coils must be observed.

Usage for the intended purpose
The FAG OPTIME E-CM is a condition monitoring
system for using current signals and voltage sig-
nals to detect failures on electric motors.
Technical conditions
• The FAG OPTIME E-CM must be installed in

the interior in a control cabinet with a fire-re-
sistant housing.

• The terminal screws of the inputs must be
tightened to the specified torque  u3.

Scope of delivery

uq2 

1 FAG OPTIME E-CM.CPU-2CH
2 Antenna (standard version or highly sensitive,

depending on reception conditions)
3 Rogowski coils
4 Current transformer
5 Extension cable

Required accessories

uq3 

1 Flat-head screwdriver
2 Fuses (2 A) for input signals for voltage

measurement and power supply (separate in-
puts)

Assembly
The following requirements must be met before
installing the FAG OPTIME E-CM uq4:
ü The power supply must be protected by 2 A.
ü The voltage measurement must be protected

by 2 A at each phase.
1. Install the fuses and FAG OPTIME E-CM.

uq5 

1 Place the device on the DIN rail
2 Allow the device to engage

Electrical connections
▸ Make the electrical connection according to

the following connection diagrams, de-
pending on the application:

• 3-phase wiring uq6
• 3-phase wiring with neutral wire uq7
• 3-phase wiring, 2 channels uq8
• Connections on the FAG OPTIME E-CM  uq9

uq6 

1 Frequency converter (optional)
2 Electric motor
3 Machine
4 Device power supply AC 100 V to 480 V, 50 Hz

to 60 Hz
5 Circuit breakers, fuses (2 A)
6 FAG OPTIME E-CM device
7 RJ45 cable (Lmax = 10 m)
8 Lmax = 1.5 m (max. distance between circuit

breaker and device)

uq9 

1 2x 3-phase voltage measurement
2 2x Ethernet ports
3 Power supply
4 2x status LEDs
5 Data matrix code for device identification
6 Reset button
7 SIM card
8 RS485 port
9 Antenna port
10 2x connection for RJ45, each for one 3-phase

current signal

Post-installation
Once the voltage measurement installation is
complete, perform the following checks:
• Ensure there is insulation between the vari-

ous circuits.
• Cables with potentially life-threatening

voltages cannot come into contact with the
Ethernet ports.

• Terminals L1, L2 and L3 and the external cir-
cuits connected to these terminals are neither
accessible nor connected to other accessible
parts.

Commissioning
Setting up the device via the web
configurator uq10
ü The motor must be running under normal op-

erating conditions.
1. Connect to the wireless network of the

OPTIME E-CM device.
› Wi-Fi designation: OPTIME-E-CM-XXXXXX (last

six digits of the device serial number [S/N])
› Password: optimewifi

2. Open the web browser. Enter the address of
the web configurator:

› https://optime-e.net/
3. Enter user credentials.
› User name: admin
› Password: admin
4. The application will prompt you to change the

password.
5. Open the [Electrical Setup] menu in the web

configurator.
6. Enter electrical parameters to complete the

configuration.
7. After entering all parameters, select [Valid-

ate].
8. If there are any errors, follow the instructions

in the web configurator.
9. Open the [Live data] menu in the web config-

urator.
10. Check the real-time measured values for each

phase and check the plausibility of the
measured values.

uq10 

1 Motor in normal operation
2 Wi-Fi connection
3 Address of the web configurator 

https://optime-e.net/
4 Web configurator
5 Data in the web configurator
6 Further information: BA139

Adding the device to the OPTIME Mobile App
1. Download the OPTIME Mobile Appuq11.
2. Log into the OPTIME Mobile App using the

OPTIME user credentials.
3. Follow the instructions in the OPTIME Mobile

App.
4. Scan the data matrix code on the front of the

device uq12.

uq11  Download the OPTIME mobile app

uq12  Add the device to the OPTIME mobile
app

2  Status LED

LED Meaning
System
A

Commu-
nication
B

Boot process
Flashing
green

Flashing
green

Boot process loading.

Flashing
green

Off System loading.

Lights up
green

Off System ready.

Flashing
yellow

Off Emergency mode loading.

Continu-
ous yel-
low

Off Emergency mode ready.

LED Meaning
System
A

Commu-
nication
B

Operation
Lights up
green

Flashing
green

System ready.
LTE connection is being estab-
lished.

Lights up
green

Lights up
red

System ready.
LTE connection could not be es-
tablished. Try connecting again.

Lights up
green

Lights up
green

System ready.
LTE connection is established.

Lights up
green

Off System ready.
LTE connection not available.

LED Meaning
System
A

Commu-
nication
B

Firmware update
Flashing
green

Flashing
yellow

Emergency mode update in pro-
gress.

Flashing
yellow

Flashing
yellow

System update in progress.

3  Technical specifications

Features Unit Value
Dimensions (L × H × W), in-
cluding connector plug

mm 106,3×106,3×63

Operating conditions
Ambient conditions – Indoors only
Operating temperature °C −5 … +60
Humidity % 5 … 90, non-

condensing
Degree of contamination – 2
Maximum altitude m 2000

Power supply Unit Value
Power supply AC 
N-Ph or Ph-Ph

V 100 … 480, RMS

Frequency Hz 50 or 60
Overvoltage category – CAT III 600 V
Maximum voltage deviation
of the nominal voltage

% ±10

Connection
block with
2 connec-
tions

Quantity Quan-
tity

1

Stranded wires
16–12 AWG

mm² 1,5 … 2,5

Stripping length mm 7
Tightening
torque

Nm 0,5

Maximum power consump-
tion

W 10

Voltage measurement in-
puts

Unit Value

Nominal voltage N-Ph V 58 … 300, RMS
Nominal voltage Ph-Ph V 100 … 500, RMS
Nominal voltage max., re-
ferred to the earth

V 300

Rated frequency Hz 10 … 200
4-pin ter-
minal block

Quantity Quan-
tity

2

Stranded wires
16–12 AWG

mm² 1,5 … 2,5

Stripping length mm 7
Tightening
torque

Nm 0,5

Measurement category – CAT III
Overvoltage category – CAT III 300 V

Current measurement in-
puts

Unit Value

Only to be used with Schaeffler current transformers/
Rogowski coils
Number of connections – 2× 3-phase
Connections – RJ45
Nominal voltage, differential mV 333
Maximum voltage, differen-
tial

mV 426

Sensors:
Current transformer (CTs) or 
Rogowski coils

– Set with 3 sen-
sors

Ethernet connectivity (reserved for future use)
• 2 RJ45 connections
• Standard according to IEEE 802.3: 10/100

Base-T
• Wiring: Auto MDI/MDIX
RS 485 interface (reserved for future use)
• 1 RS 485 connection
• 3-pin terminal block
• Stranded wires 25–16 AWG: 0,14 … 1,5 mm²
• Length of stripped cable end: 7 mm
• Tightening torque: 0,25 Nm
• Signal level:

– 0 … 5 V (A-B)
– −7 … 12 V (GND-A/B)

• Common-mode voltage insulation: max.
1,5 kV

• Speed: 9,6 … 115,2 kbps
• Supported protocols: Modbus RTU
Wireless connection
• Antenna: external 50 Ω
• Connector: SMA
• Protocol: LTE category 1
• Frequency bands:

– LTE-FDD: B1/2/3/4/5/7/8/12/13/14/18/19/
20/25/26/28

Wi-Fi connection
• Antenna: internal
• Protocol in accordance with IEEE 802.11: 

b/g/n
• Frequency: 2,4 GHz
• Mode: Access Point
• Safety:

– WPA2 authentication
– AES encryption

LEDs:
• Status
• Connection

4  Declaration of Conformity
Certificates
The full text of the EU Declaration of Conformity
and other certificates are available at the follow-
ing Internet address: 

EN: www.schaeffler.de/en/technical-support
DE: www.schaeffler.de/technischer-support

5  Other applicable documents,
certificates and licences
Licence information
The firmware of the FAG OPTIME E-CM product
uses open source libraries under the GNU Gen-
eral Public Licence (GPL) to provide certain func-
tionalities of the product according to the
requirements of GPL version 2 (section 3b) and
version 3 (section 6b). For more information on
the libraries used, including their respective li-
cense terms, see the FAGOPTIME E-CM web con-
figurator menu under [Show open source li-
cences].
GPL written offer
Eco-Adapt SAS provides the applicant, upon re-
quest, with machine-readable source code from
the libraries used under the GPL for at least three
years from the delivery date of the FAG OPTIME
E-CM device.

Schaeffler Technologies AG & Co. KG
Georg-Schäfer-Straße 30
97421 Schweinfurt
Germany
www.schaeffler.de/en/services

Technical support:
www.schaeffler.de/en/technical-support

All information has been carefully compiled and
checked by us, but we cannot guarantee complete
accuracy. We reserve the right to make corrections.
Therefore, please always check whether more
up-to-date or amended information is available.
This publication supersedes all deviating infor-
mation from older publications. Printing, including
excerpts, is only permitted with our approval.
© Schaeffler Technologies AG & Co. KG
BA 139-Q01 / 01 / 0m-0M / 2026-04

FI Kunnonvalvonta-
järjestelmä
FAG OPTIME E-CM
Pikaopas

1  Yleisiä tietoja
Käyttöohjetta koskevia ohjeita
• Jotta käyttäjien ja laitteiden turvallisuus

voidaan varmistaa, ohjeet on luettava
kokonaisuudessaan ennen asennustöiden
aloittamista.

• Ohjeiden vastainen käyttö voi heikentää
tuotteen suojausta.

• Paikallisia standardeja, ohjeita, sääntöjä ja
määräyksiä on noudatettava. Valmistaja ei
vastaa seurauksista, jos ohjeita ei noudateta.

Turvallisuusohjeet
• Vain ammattitaitoinen ja valtuutettu

sähköasentaja saa tehdä sähköliitännän ja
asentaa, huoltaa sekä purkaa sähköisiä
rakenneosia. Sähköalan ammattilaiseksi
katsotaan henkilö, joka pystyy arvioimaan
hänelle annetut työt ja tunnistamaan
mahdolliset vaarat oman ammatillisen
koulutuksensa, osaamisensa ja
kokemuksensa sekä asiaankuuluvien
määräysten perusteella. Maakohtaisia
määräyksiä on noudatettava.

• Järjestelmä on kytkettävä jännitteettömäksi
ennen asennuksen aloittamista ja
jännitteettömyys on varmistettava
hyväksytyllä jännitteenkoettimella.

• Varmista ennen jännitetuloihin tai
jännitteensyöttöliitäntöihin kohdistuvia töitä,
että virtapiiri on jännitteetön.

• Jotta henkilö- ja materiaalivahingot voidaan
välttää, laitetta on käytettävä määritettyjen
käyttöarvojen rajoissa.

• Jos laite altistuu jännitepiikeille, jotka ylittävät
sallitun ylijänniteluokan, laitteen sisäinen
eristys voi vaurioitua ja laitteen turvallisuus
heikentyä.

• Varmista moottoreihin kohdistuvien töiden
aikana, etteivät moottori tai viereiset
rakenneosat tuota energiaa.

• Jotta materiaalivahingoilta vältytään, on
noudatettava virtamuuntajien ja Rogowski-
kelojen sallittuja käyttörajoja.

Käyttötarkoituksen mukainen käyttö
FAG OPTIME E-CM on kunnonvalvontajärjestelmä,
joka tunnistaa sähkömoottorien viat virta- ja
jännitesignaalien avulla.
Tekniset vaatimukset
• FAG OPTIME E-CM on asennettava sisätiloihin

sähkökeskukseen, jossa on palonkestävä
kotelo.

• Tulojen liitäntäruuvit on kiristettävä
ilmoitettuun kiristysmomenttiin  u3.

Toimitussisältö

uq2 

1 FAG OPTIME E-CM.CPU-2CH
2 Antenni (vakiomallinen tai

korkeaherkkyyksinen vastaanotto-olosuhteiden
mukaan)

3 Rogowski-kelat
4 Virtamuuntaja
5 Jatkojohto

Tarvittavat varusteet

uq3 

1 Talttapäinen ruuvimeisseli
2 Sulakkeet (2 A) jännitemittauksen

tulosignaaleille ja jännitteensyötölle (jokaiselle
tulolle erikseen)

Asennus
Seuraavien edellytysten on täytyttävä ennen FAG
OPTIME E-CM -laitteen asennusta uq4:
ü Jännitteensyöttö on suojattava 2 A:n

sulakkeella.
ü Jännitemittaus on suojattava jokaisessa

vaiheessa 2 A:n sulakkeella.
1. Asenna sulakkeet ja FAG OPTIME E-CM.

uq5 

1 Aseta laite DIN-kiskolle
2 Napsauta laite paikalleen

Sähköliitäntä
▸ Tee sähköliitäntä käyttökohteen mukaan

seuraavien kytkentäkaavioiden mukaisesti:
• 3-vaihekytkentä uq6
• 3-vaihekytkentä nollajohtimella uq7
• 3-vaihekytkentä, 2 kanavaa uq8
• FAG OPTIME E-CM:n liitännät  uq9

uq6 

1 Taajuusmuuttaja (valinnainen)
2 Sähkömoottori
3 Kone
4 Laitteen jännitteensyöttö AC 100–480 V, 

50–60 Hz
5 Tehokatkaisija, sulakkeet (2 A)
6 FAG OPTIME E-CM -laite
7 RJ45-kaapeli (Lmax = 10 m)
8 Lmax = 1,5 m (tehokatkaisijan ja laitteen

välinen enimmäisetäisyys)

uq9 

1 2 x 3-vaiheinen jännitemittaus
2 2 x Ethernet-liitäntä
3 Jännitteensyöttö
4 2 x tilan merkkivalo
5 Data-Matrix-koodi laitteen tunnistusta varten
6 Reset-painike
7 SIM-kortti
8 RS485-liitäntä
9 Antenniliitäntä
10 2 x RJ45-liitäntä, yksi kutakin 3-vaiheista

virtasignaalia varten

Lopputarkastukset
Kun jännitemittauksen asennus on valmis, tee
seuraavat tarkastukset:
• Varmista eri virtapiirien välinen eristys.
• Varmista, että kaapelit, joissa voi olla

hengenvaarallinen jännite, eivät pääse
kosketuksiin Ethernet-liitäntöjen kanssa.

• Varmista, ettei liittimiin L1, L2 ja L3 eikä niihin
kytkettyihin ulkoisiin virtapiireihin voi koskea
ja etteivät ne ole yhteydessä muihin
kosketettavissa oleviin osiin.

Käyttöönotto
Laitteen määrittäminen verkkokäyttöliittymän
kautta uq10
ü Moottorin on käytävä normaaleissa

käyttöolosuhteissa.
1. Muodosta yhteys OPTIME-E-CM-laitteen Wi-Fi-

verkkoon.
› Wi-Fi-nimi: OPTIME-E-CM-XXXXXX (laitteen

sarjanumeron kuusi viimeistä numeroa)
› Salasana: optimewifi

2. Avaa verkkoselain. Anna konfigurointisivun
osoite:

› https://optime-e.net/
3. Kirjoita käyttäjätiedot.
› Käyttäjätunnus: admin
› Salasana: admin
4. Sovellus kehottaa vaihtamaan salasanan.
5. Avaa verkkokäyttöliittymässä valikko

[Electrical Setup] (Sähköasetukset).
6. Määritä asetukset antamalla tarvittavat

sähköparametrit.
7. Kun kaikki parametrit on määritetty, valitse

[Validate] (Vahvista).
8. Virhetilanteessa noudata

verkkokäyttöliittymän ohjeita.
9. Avaa verkkokäyttöliittymässä valikko [Live

data] (Reaaliaikaiset tiedot).
10. Tarkista reaaliaikaiset mittausarvot jokaisessa

vaiheessa ja varmista, että arvot ovat
uskottavia.

uq10 

1 Moottori normaalissa käytössä
2 Wi-Fi-yhteys
3 Verkkokäyttöliittymän osoite 

https://optime-e.net/
4 Verkkokäyttöliittymä
5 Verkkokäyttöliittymän tiedot
6 Lisätiedot: BA139

Laitteen käyttöönotto OPTIME-
mobiilisovelluksessa
1. Lataa OPTIME-mobiilisovellusuq11.
2. Kirjaudu OPTIME-mobiilisovellukseen

OPTIME-käyttäjätiedoilla.
3. Noudata OPTIME-mobiilisovelluksen ohjeita.
4. Skannaa laitteen etuosassa oleva Data-

Matrix-koodi uq12.

uq11  OPTIME-mobiilisovelluksen lataaminen

uq12  Laite OPTIME-mobiilisovelluksessa

2  Merkkivalon tila

LED-merkkivalo Merkitys
Järjestelmä
A

Tiedonsiirto
B

Käynnistys
Vilkkuu
vihreänä

Vilkkuu
vihreänä

Käynnistys latautuu.

Vilkkuu
vihreänä

Ei pala Järjestelmä latautuu.

Palaa vihreänä Ei pala Järjestelmä valmis.
Vilkkuu
keltaisena

Ei pala Hätäkäyttötila
latautuu.

Palaa keltaisena Ei pala Hätäkäyttötila
valmis.

LED-merkkivalo Merkitys
Järjestelmä
A

Tiedonsiirto
B

Käyttö
Palaa vihreänä Vilkkuu

vihreänä
Järjestelmä valmis.
LTE-yhteyttä
muodostetaan.

Palaa vihreänä Palaa
punaisena

Järjestelmä valmis.
LTE-yhteyden
muodostaminen
epäonnistui. Yhteyttä
yritetään muodostaa
uudelleen.

Palaa vihreänä Palaa vihreänä Järjestelmä valmis.
LTE-yhteys on
muodostettu.

Palaa vihreänä Ei pala Järjestelmä valmis.
LTE-yhteys ei ole
käytettävissä.

LED-merkkivalo Merkitys
Järjestelmä
A

Tiedonsiirto
B

Laiteohjelmiston päivitys
Vilkkuu
vihreänä

Vilkkuu
keltaisena

Hätäkäyttötilan
päivitys käynnissä.

Vilkkuu
keltaisena

Vilkkuu
keltaisena

Järjestelmän päivitys
käynnissä.

3  Tekniset tiedot

Ominaisuudet Yksikkö Arvo
Mitat (P × K × L), liitinpistoke
mukaan lukien

mm 106,3×106,3×63

Käyttöehdot
Ympäristöolosuhteet – vain sisätilat
Käyttölämpötila °C −5…+60
Ilmankosteus % 5…90, ei

kondensoiva
Likaisuusaste – 2
Suurin käyttökorkeus m 2000

Jännitteensyöttö Yksikkö Arvo
Jännitteensyöttö AC 
N-Ph tai Ph-Ph

V 100…480, RMS

Taajuus Hz 50 tai 60
Ylijänniteluokka – CAT III 600 V
Suurin sallittu poikkeama
nimellisjännitteestä

% ±10

Liitäntäloh
ko, 2
liitäntää

Yksikkö kpl 1
Johdinkoko 16–
12 AWG

mm² 1,5…2,5

Kuorintapituus mm 7
Kiristysmomentt
i

Nm 0,5

Suurin tehonkulutus W 10

Jännitemittauksen tulot Yksikkö Arvo
Nimellisjännite N-Ph V 58…300, RMS
Nimellisjännite Ph-Ph V 100…500, RMS
Nimellisjännite enintään,
suhteessa maahan

V 300

Nimellistaajuus Hz 10…200
4-napainen
liitäntälohk
o

Yksikkö kpl 2
Johdinkoko 16–
12 AWG

mm² 1,5…2,5

Kuorintapituus mm 7
Kiristysmomentt
i

Nm 0,5

Mittausluokka – CAT III
Ylijänniteluokka – CAT III 300 V

Virtamittauksen tulot Yksikkö Arvo
Käyttö vain Schaeffler-virtamuuntajien/Rogowski-
kelojen kanssa
Liitäntöjen määrä – 2× 3-vaihe
Liitännät – RJ45
Nimellisjännite,
differentiaalinen

mV 333

Suurin jännite,
differentiaalinen

mV 426

Anturit:
virtamuuntajat (CTs) tai 
Rogowski-kelat

– 3 anturin sarja

Ethernet-liitäntä (varattu tulevaa käyttöä
varten)
• 2 RJ45-liitäntää
• IEEE 802.3 -standardin mukainen: 10/100

Base-T
• Johdotus: Auto MDI/MDIX
RS 485 -liitäntä (varattu tulevaa käyttöä varten)
• 1 RS 485 -liitäntä
• 3-napainen liitäntälohko
• Johdinkoko (säikeinen) 25–16 AWG: 0,14…

1,5 mm²
• Kuorintapituus: 7 mm
• Kiristysmomentti: 0,25 Nm
• Signaalitaso:

– 0…5 V (A–B)
– −7…12 V (GND–A/B)

• Yhteismuotoinen eristysjännite: enint. 1,5 kV
• Tiedonsiirtonopeus: 9,6…115,2 kbps
• Tuetut protokollat: Modbus RTU
Langaton yhteys
• Antenni: ulkoinen 50 Ω
• Liitäntä: SMA
• Protokolla: LTE-kategoria 1
• Taajuusalueet:

– LTE-FDD: B1/2/3/4/5/7/8/12/13/14/18/19/
20/25/26/28

Wi-Fi-yhteys
• Antenni: sisäinen
• IEEE 802.11 -standardin mukainen protokolla:

b/g/n
• Taajuus: 2,4 GHz
• Tila: Access Point
• Suojaus:

– WPA2-todennus
– AES-salaus

Merkkivalot:
• Tila
• Yhteys

4  Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus
Sertifikaatit
EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen koko
teksti ja muut sertifikaatit ovat saatavilla
seuraavassa internetosoitteessa: 

EN: www.schaeffler.de/en/technical-support
DE: www.schaeffler.de/technischer-support

5  Muut sovellettavat asiakirjat,
sertifikaatit ja lisenssit
Lisenssitiedot
Tuotteen FAG OPTIME E-CM laiteohjelmistossa
käytetään avoimen lähdekoodin kirjastoja, jotka
on lisensoitu GNU General Public License (GPL)
-lisenssin alaisina, tuotteen tiettyjen toimintojen
toteuttamiseksi GPL-version 2 (kohta 3b) ja
version 3 (kohta 6b) vaatimusten mukaisesti.
Lisätietoja käytetyistä kirjastoista, mukaan lukien
niiden lisenssiehdot, löydät verkosta FAG OPTIME
E-CM -laitteistokokoonpanokaaviosta valikon
kohdasta [Näytä avoimen lähdekoodin lisenssit].
Tarjous GPL-lähdekoodin toimittamisesta
Eco-Adapt SAS toimittaa pyynnöstä hakijalle
koneellisesti luettavan lähdekoodin käytetyistä
GPL-lisenssin alaisista kirjastoista vähintään
kolmen vuoden ajan FAG OPTIME E-CM -laitteen
toimituspäivästä lähtien.

Schaeffler Finland Oy
Lautamiehentie 3
02770 Espoo
Suomi
www.schaeffler.fi
info.fi@schaeffler.com
Puhelin +358 207 36 62 04

Kaikki tiedot on laadittu ja tarkistettu huolellisesti,
mutta emme kuitenkaan voi taata niiden virheet-
tömyyttä. Tietoja voidaan korjata myöhemmin.
Tarkista aina, onko saatavana uudempia tietoja
tai muutoksia koskevia ilmoituksia. Tämä julkaisu
korvaa kaikki aiempien julkaisujen poikkeavat
tiedot. Osittainenkin jäljentäminen on kielletty
ilman suostumustamme.
© Schaeffler Technologies AG & Co. KG
BA 139-Q01 / 01 / 0m-0M / 2026-04
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PL System monitorowania
stanu maszyn
FAG OPTIME E-CM
Skrócona instrukcja obsługi

1  Informacje ogólne
Wskazówki dotyczące instrukcji obsługi
• Aby zagwarantować bezpieczeństwo użytkow-

ników i urządzeń, przed rozpoczęciem instala-
cji należy w całości przeczytać instrukcje.

• W przypadku nieprawidłowego zastosowania
instrukcji możliwe jest ograniczenie ochrony
oferowanej przez produkt.

• Należy przestrzegać lokalnych standardów,
wytycznych, zasad i przepisów. Producent nie
może przyjąć na siebie odpowiedzialności, je-
śli nie będą przestrzegane instrukcje.

Wskazówki bezpieczeństwa
• Przyłącze elektryczne oraz wszelkie prace przy

podzespołach elektrycznych może wykonywać
tylko wykwalifikowany elektryk. Wykwalifiko-
wany elektryk to osoba, która na podstawie
swojego specjalistycznego wykształcenia, wie-
dzy i doświadczenia jest w stanie ocenić przy-
dzieloną jej pracę i rozpoznać potencjalne za-
grożenia. Należy przestrzegać obowiązują-
cych przepisów krajowych.

• Przed przystąpieniem do instalacji system na-
leży odłączyć od napięcia i sprawdzić za po-
mocą dopuszczonego testera napięcia.

• Przed wszystkimi pracami przy wyjściach na-
pięciowych lub przyłączach zasilania upewnić
się, że obwód prądowy jest odizolowany.

• Przestrzegać wskazanych obszarów robo-
czych, aby uniknąć obrażeń ciała oraz szkód
materialnych.

• Jeśli urządzenie będzie narażone na skoki na-
pięcia, które przekraczają dozwoloną katego-
rię przepięciową, może dojść do znaczącego
uszkodzenia izolacji wewnątrz urządzenia, co
może wpłynąć negatywnie na bezpieczeństwo
produktu.

• Upewnić się, że podczas prac przy silnikach,
silnik lub też sąsiednie podzespoły nie będą
wytwarzać energii.

• Aby uniknąć szkód materialnych, należy każ-
dorazowo przestrzegać obszaru roboczego
pomiarowych przekładników prądowych oraz
cewek Rogowskiego.

Użytkowanie zgodne z przeznaczeniem
FAG OPTIME E-CM jest to system monitorowania
stanu maszyn, przeznaczony sygnałów prądo-
wych oraz sygnałów napięciowych, który umożli-
wia wykrywanie błędów w silnikach elektrycznych.
Warunki techniczne
• FAG OPTIME E-CM należy zainstalować w po-

mieszczeniu, w szafie sterowniczej z ognio-
trwałą obudową.

• Śruby przyłączy wejść należy dokręcić ze
wskazanym momentem obrotowym  u3.

Zakres dostawy

uq2 

1 FAG OPTIME E-CM.CPU-2CH
2 Antena (wersja standardowa lub o wysokie czu-

łości, w zależności od warunków odbioru)
3 Cewki Rogowskiego
4 Przekładnik prądowy
5 Kabel przedłużający

Niezbędne akcesoria

uq3 

1 Śrubokręt płaski
2 Bezpieczniki (2 A) do sygnałów wejściowych w

celu pomiaru napięcia oraz zasilania (każde
wejście oddzielnie)

Montaż
Przed przystąpieniem do montażu urządzenia
FAG OPTIME E-CM muszą być spełnione następu-
jące warunki uq4:
ü Zasilanie musi być zabezpieczone za pomocą

bezpiecznika 2 A.
ü Układ pomiaru napięcia należy zabezpieczyć

na każdej fazie za pomocą bezpiecznika 2 A.
1. Zainstalować bezpieczniki oraz FAG OPTIME

E-CM.

uq5 

1 Umieścić urządzenie na szynie DIN
2 Zatrzasnąć urządzenie

Przyłącze elektryczne
▸ Wykonać przyłącze elektryczne w zależności

od zastosowania zgodnie z następującymi
schematami montażowymi:

• okablowanie 3-fazowe uq6
• okablowanie 3-fazowe z przewodem neutral-

nym uq7
• okablowanie 3-fazowe, 2 kanały uq8
• przyłącza na FAG OPTIME E-CM  uq9

uq6 

1 Falownik (opcjonalnie)
2 Silnik elektryczny
3 Maszyna
4 Zasilanie urządzenia AC 100 V do 480 V, 50 Hz

do 60 Hz
5 Wyłącznik, bezpieczniki (2 A)
6 Urządzenie FAG OPTIME E-CM
7 Kabel RJ45 (Lmaks. = 10 m)
8 Lmaks. = 1,5 m (maks. odległość między wyłącz-

nikiem a urządzeniem)

uq9 

1 2x 3-fazowy pomiar napięcia
2 2x złącze Ethernet
3 Zasilanie elektryczne
4 2x diody LED stanu
5 Kod Data Matrix do identyfikacji urządzenia
6 Przycisk Reset
7 Karta SIM
8 Przyłącze RS485
9 Przyłącze anteny
10 2x przyłącze do RJ45 dla każdego 3-fazowego

sygnału prądowego

Prace końcowe
Gdy tylko zostanie zakończona instalacja układu
pomiaru napięcia, należy przeprowadzić następu-
jące kontrole:
• Zapewniona jest izolacja pomiędzy różnymi

obwodami prądowymi.
• Kable z potencjalnie zagrażającym życiu na-

pięciem nie mogą stykać się ze złączami
Ethernet.

• Zaciski L1, L2 iL3, jak również podłączone do
tychże zacisków zewnętrzne obwody prądowe
nie są dostępne, ani też nie są połączone z in-
nymi dostępnymi częściami.

Uruchamianie
Konfiguracja urządzenia za pomocą Konfigura-
tora internetowego uq10
ü Silnik musi działać w normalnych warunkach

eksploatacji.
1. Połączyć z siecią Wi-Fi urządzenia OPTIME-E-

CM.
› Nazwa Wi-Fi: OPTIME-E-CM-XXXXXX (ostatnie

6 miejsc to numer seryjny S/N urządzenia),
› Hasło: optimewifi
2. Otworzyć przeglądarkę internetową. Wprowa-

dzić adres Konfiguratora internetowego:
› https://optime-e.net/
3. Wprowadzić dane użytkownika.
› Nazwa użytkownika: admin
› Hasło: admin
4. Aplikacja zażąda zmiany hasła.
5. W konfiguratorze internetowym otworzyć me-

nu [Electrical Setup].
6. Wprowadzić parametry elektryczne, aby do-

kończyć konfigurację.
7. Po wprowadzeniu wszystkich parametrów wy-

brać polecenie [Validate].
8. W przypadku błędów postępować zgodnie z

instrukcjami w Konfiguratorze.
9. W konfiguratorze internetowym otworzyć me-

nu [Live data].
10. Sprawdzić wartości pomiarowe w czasie rze-

czywistym dla każdej fazy oraz wiarygodność
wartości pomiarowych.

uq10 

1 Silnik w normalnym trybie pracy
2 Połączenie Wi-Fi
3 Adres Konfiguratora internetowego 

https://optime-e.net/
4 Konfigurator internetowy
5 Dane w Konfiguratorze internetowym
6 Pozostałe informacje: BA139

Udostępnianie urządzenia w aplikacji mobilnej
OPTIME Mobile App
1. Pobrać aplikację OPTIME Mobile Appuq11.
2. Zalogować się za pomocą danych użytkowni-

ka OPTIME w aplikacji OPTIME Mobile App.
3. Postępować zgodnie z instrukcjami w aplikacji

OPTIME Mobile App.
4. Zeskanować kod Data Matrix na przedniej

ściance urządzenia uq12.

uq11  Pobierz aplikację mobilną OPTIME
Mobile App

uq12  Urządzenie w OPTIME Mobile App

2  Dioda LED statusu

Dioda LED Znaczenie
System
A

Komuni-
kacja
B

Proces uruchamiania
miga na
zielono

miga na
zielono

Ładowanie procesu uruchamia-
nia.

miga na
zielono

wył. Ładowanie systemu.

świeci na
zielono

wył. System gotowy.

miga na
żółto

wył. Ładowanie trybu awaryjnego.

świeci na
zielono

wył. Tryb awaryjny gotowy.

Dioda LED Znaczenie
System
A

Komuni-
kacja
B

Praca
świeci na
zielono

miga na
zielono

System gotowy.
Nawiązywanie połączenia LTE.

świeci na
zielono

świeci na
czerwono

System gotowy.
Nawiązanie połączenia LTE było
niemożliwe. Ponowna próba na-
wiązania połączenia.

świeci na
zielono

świeci na
zielono

System gotowy.
Połączenie LTE zostało nawiąza-
ne.

świeci na
zielono

wył. System gotowy.
Połączenie LTE niedostępne.

Dioda LED Znaczenie
System
A

Komuni-
kacja
B

Aktualizacja oprogramowania sprzętowego
miga na
zielono

miga na
żółto

Trwa aktualizacja trybu awaryj-
nego.

miga na
żółto

miga na
żółto

Trwa aktualizacja systemu.

3  Specyfikacje techniczne

Charakterystyka Jed-
nost-
ka

Wartość

Wymiary (dł.×wys.×szer.),
włącznie z wtyczką przyłącze-
niową

mm 106,3×106,3×63

Warunki eksploatacji
Warunki otoczenia – tylko w po-

mieszczeniach
wewnętrznych

Temperatura robocza °C −5 … +60
Wilgotność powietrza % 5 … 90, bez kon-

densacji
Stopień zanieczyszczenia – 2
Maksymalna wysokość mon-
tażu

m 2000

Zasilanie elektryczne Jed-
nost-
ka

Wartość

Zasilanie AC 
N-L lub L-L

V 100 … 480, RMS

Częstotliwość Hz 50 lub 60
Kategoria przepięciowa – CAT III 600 V
Maksymalne odchylenie na-
pięcia od napięcia znamiono-
wego

% ±10

Blok przy-
łączeniowy
z 2 przyłą-
czami

Liczba szt. 1
Skrętka 16-12
AWG

mm² 1,5 … 2,5

Długość odizolo-
wania

mm 7

Moment dokrę-
cenia

Nm 0,5

Maksymalne zużycie prądu W 10

Napięcie wejść pomiaro-
wych

Jed-
nost-
ka

Wartość

Napięcie znamionowe N-L V 58 … 300, RMS
Napięcie znamionowe L-L V 100 … 500, RMS
Maks. napięcie znamionowe,
w odniesieniu do uziemienia

V 300

Częstotliwość znamionowa Hz 10 … 200
4-stykowy
blok przyłą-
czeniowy

Liczba szt. 2
Skrętka 16-12
AWG

mm² 1,5 … 2,5

Długość odizolo-
wania

mm 7

Moment dokrę-
cenia

Nm 0,5

Kategoria pomiarowa – CAT III
Kategoria przepięciowa – CAT III 300 V

Prąd wejść pomiarowych Jed-
nost-
ka

Wartość

Tylko do użytku z pomiarowymi przekładnikami prądo-
wymi Schaeffler / cewkami Rogowskiego
Liczba przyłączy – 2× 3-fazowe
Przyłącza – RJ45
Napięcie znamionowe, różni-
cowe

mV 333

Napięcie maksymalne, różni-
cowe

mV 426

Czujniki:
pomiarowy przekładnik prą-
dowy (CTs) lub 
cewki Rogowskiego

– Zestaw z 3 czuj-
nikami

Łączność Ethernet (zarezerwowana do przyszłe-
go wykorzystania)
• 2 przyłącza RJ45
• standard wg IEEE 802.3: 10/100 Base-T
• okablowanie: Auto MDI/MDIX
Interfejs RS 485 (zarezerwowany do przyszłego
wykorzystania)
• 1 przyłącze RS 485
• 3-stykowy blok terminali
• skrętki 25-16 AWG: 0,14 … 1,5 mm²
• długość odizolowanego końca kabla: 7 mm
• moment dokręcenia: 0,25 Nm
• poziom sygnału:

– 0 … 5 V (A-B)
– −7 … 12 V (GND-A/B)

• izolacja napięcia w trybie wspólnym: maks.
1,5 kV

• prędkość: 9,6 … 115,2 kbps
• obsługiwane protokoły: Modbus RTU
Połączenie radiowe
• antena: zewnętrzna 50 Ω
• przyłącze: SMA
• protokół: LTE kategoria 1
• pasma częstotliwości:

– LTE-FDD: B1/2/3/4/5/7/8/12/13/14/18/19/
20/25/26/28

Połączenie Wi-Fi
• antena: wewnętrzna
• protokół wg IEEE 802.11: b/g/n
• częstotliwość: 2,4 GHz
• tryb: Acces Point
• bezpieczeństwo:

– uwierzytelnianie WPA2
– szyfrowanie AES

Diody LED:
• status
• połączenie

4  Deklaracja zgodności
Certyfikaty
Pełny tekst deklaracji zgodności UE oraz pozosta-
łe certyfikaty są dostępne pod następującym ad-
resem internetowym: 

EN: www.schaeffler.de/en/technical-support
DE: www.schaeffler.de/technischer-support

5  Dokumenty współobowiązujące,
certyfikaty i licencje
Informacja na temat licencji
Oprogramowanie sprzętowe produktu FAG
OPTIME E-CM korzysta z bibliotek typu Open So-
urce, dostępnych na zasadach licencji GNU Gene-
ral Public License (GPL), w celu zapewnienia okre-
ślonych funkcjonalności produktu zgodnie z wy-
mogami GPL w wersji 2 (ustęp 3b) i wersji 3 (ustęp
6b). Więcej informacji na temat używanych biblio-
tek włącznie z ich odpowiednimi warunkami licen-
cyjnymi można znaleźć w Konfiguratorze interne-
towym FAG OPTIME E-CM w menu w punkcie [Po-
każ licencje open source].
GPL Written Offer
Eco-Adapt SAS udostępni wnioskodawcy na żąda-
nie oraz na okres co najmniej trzech lat od daty
dostarczenia urządzenia FAG OPTIME E-CM możli-
wy do odczytu maszynowego kod źródłowy uży-
wanych bibliotek, licencjonowanych na zasadach
licencji GPL.

Schaeffler Polska Sp. z o.o.
Budynek E
ul. Szyszkowa 35/37
02-285 Warszawa
Polska
www.schaeffler.pl
info.pl@schaeffler.com
Telefon +48 22 245 85 00

Wszystkie dane zostały przez nas uważnie
sporządzone i sprawdzone, jednak nie możemy
z całkowitą pewnością zagwarantować braku
pomyłek. Korekty zastrzeżone. Należy zawsze
sprawdzić, czy dostępne są bardziej aktualne
informacje i uwagi dotyczące zmian. Niniejsza
publikacja zastępuje wszystkie rozbieżne
informacje z poprzednich publikacji. Przedruk,
również częściowy, możliwy tylko po uzyskaniu
naszej zgody.
© Schaeffler Technologies AG & Co. KG
BA 139-Q01 / 01 / 0m-0M / 2026-04

TR Durum izleme sistemi
FAG OPTIME E-CM
Hızlı başlangıç kılavuzu

1  Genel bilgiler
Kullanım kılavuzu ile ilgili notlar
• Kullanıcıların ve cihazların güvenliğini

sağlamak için kuruluma başlamadan önce
talimatların tam olarak okunması gerekir.

• Talimatların yanlış kullanımı, ürünün sağladığı
korumayı olumsuz etkileyebilir.

• Yerel standartlara, yönetmeliklere, kurallara
ve düzenlemelere uyulmalıdır. Talimatlara
uyulmaması durumunda üretici sorumlu
tutulamaz.

Güvenlik talimatları
• Elektrik bağlantısı ve elektrik bileşenleri

üzerindeki tüm çalışmalar yalnızca eğitimli bir
elektrik uzmanı tarafından yapılmalıdır.
Elektrik uzmanı; mesleki eğitimi, bilgi ve
deneyimi ile ilgili düzenlemeleri bilmesi
itibarıyla kendisine atanan görevleri
değerlendirebilen ve olası tehlikeleri
tanıyabilen kişidir. Ülkeye özgü
düzenlemelere uyulmalıdır.

• Kuruluma başlamadan önce sistem gerilimsiz
hale getirilmeli ve onaylı bir voltaj test
cihazıyla kontrol edilmelidir.

• Gerilim girişleri veya gerilim beslemesi
bağlantıları üzerinde herhangi bir çalışma
yapmadan önce akım devresinin
yalıtıldığından emin olun.

• Yaralanmaları ve maddi hasarları önlemek
için belirtilen çalışma aralıklarına uyulmalıdır.

• Cihaz, izin verilen aşırı gerilim kategorisini
aşan gerilim dalgalanmalarına maruz kalırsa,
cihaz içindeki temel yalıtım hasar görebilir ve
bu da ürün güvenliğini olumsuz etkileyebilir.

• Motorların üzerinde çalışırken, motor veya
bitişiğindeki bileşenler tarafından enerji
üretilmediğinden emin olun.

• Malzeme hasarını önlemek için akım
transformatörlerinin ve Rogowski
bobinlerinin izin verilen çalışma aralığına
uyulmalıdır.

Amacına uygun kullanım
FAG OPTIME E-CM, elektrik motorlarındaki
arızaları tespit etmek için akım ve gerilim
sinyallerini kullanmaya yönelik bir durum izleme
sistemidir.
Teknik koşullar
• FAG OPTIME E-CM, yangına dayanıklı

muhafazaya sahip bir elektrik panosunun iç
kısmına monte edilmelidir.

• Girişlerin bağlantı cıvataları belirtilen tork
değeriyle sıkılmalıdır  u3.

Teslimat kapsamı

uq2 

1 FAG OPTIME E-CM.CPU-2CH
2 Anten (standart model veya alıcı koşullarına

bağlı olarak yüksek hassasiyetli)
3 Rogowski bobinleri
4 Akım transformatörü
5 Uzatma kablosu

Gerekli aksesuar

uq3 

1 Düz başlı tornavida
2 Gerilim ölçümü ve gerilim beslemesi giriş

sinyalleri için sigortalar (2 A) (her giriş ayrı)

Montaj
FAG OPTIME E-CM monte edilmeden önce
aşağıdaki koşullar karşılanmalıdır uq4:
ü Gerilim beslemesi 2 A ile emniyete alınmalıdır.
ü Gerilim ölçümü her fazda 2 A ile emniyete

alınmalıdır.
1. Sigortaları ve FAG OPTIME E-CM cihazını

takın.

uq5 

1 Cihazı DIN rayına yerleştirin
2 Cihazı bağlayın

Elektrik bağlantısı
▸ Elektrik bağlantısını uygulamaya bağlı olarak

aşağıdaki bağlantı planlarına göre yapın:
• Kablo döşeme 3 faz uq6
• Kablo döşeme 3 faz, nötr iletkenli uq7
• Kablo döşeme 3 faz, 2 kanal uq8
• FAG OPTIME E-CM cihazındaki

bağlantılar  uq9

uq6 

1 Frekans konvertörü (isteğe bağlı)
2 Elektrik motoru
3 Makine
4 Cihaz gerilim beslemesi AC 100 V - 480 V, 50 Hz

- 60 Hz
5 Devre kesiciler, sigortalar (2 A)
6 FAG OPTIME E-CM cihazı
7 RJ45 kablosu (Lmaks = 10 m)
8 Lmaks = 1,5 m (devre kesici ile cihaz arasındaki

maks. mesafe)

uq9 

1 2 x 3 fazlı gerilim ölçümü
2 2 adet Ethernet bağlantısı
3 Gerilim beslemesi
4 2 adet durum LED'i
5 Cihaz tanımlaması için veri matrisi kodu
6 Sıfırlama düğmesi
7 SIM kart
8 RS485 bağlantısı
9 Anten bağlantısı
10 3 fazlı akım sinyali başına RJ45 için 2 adet

bağlantı

Bitirme işlemleri
Gerilim ölçümü kurulumu tamamlanır
tamamlanmaz aşağıdaki kontrolleri
gerçekleştirin:
• Çeşitli akım devreleri arasındaki yalıtım

sağlanır.
• Hayati tehlike oluşturan gerilime sahip

kablolar Ethernet bağlantılarıyla temas
edemez.

• L1, L2 ve L3 terminalleri ve bu terminallere
bağlı harici akım devreleri ne erişilebilir
durumdadır ne de erişilebilir diğer parçalara
bağlıdır.

İşletime alma
Cihazı web yapılandırıcısı aracılığıyla
ayarlama uq10
ü Motor normal işletim koşullarında

çalışmalıdır.
1. OPTIME-E-CM cihazının Wi-Fi ağına bağlanın.
› Wi-Fi tanımı: OPTIME-E-CM-XXXXXX [cihazın

seri numarasının (S/N) son 6 hanesi]
› Parola: optimewifi
2. Web tarayıcısını açın. Web yapılandırıcının

adresini girin:
› https://optime-e.net/
3. Kullanıcı verilerini girin.
› Kullanıcı adı: admin
› Parola: admin
4. Uygulama parolayı değiştirmenizi talep eder.
5. Web yapılandırıcısında [Electrical Setup]

menüsünü açın.
6. Yapılandırmayı tamamlamak için elektrik

parametrelerini girin.
7. Tüm parametreleri girdikten sonra [Validate]

öğesini seçin.

8. Hata durumunda, web yapılandırıcısındaki
talimatları izleyin.

9. Web yapılandırıcısında [Live data] menüsünü
açın.

10. Her faz için gerçek zamanlı ölçülen değerleri
kontrol edin ve ölçülen değerlerin
uygunluğunu kontrol edin.

uq10 

1 Motor normal işletimde
2 Wi-Fi bağlantısı
3 Web yapılandırıcısının adresi 

https://optime-e.net/
4 Web yapılandırıcısı
5 Web yapılandırıcısındaki veriler
6 Daha fazla bilgi: BA139

Cihazı OPTIME mobil uygulamasında hazırlama
1. OPTIME mobil uygulamasını indirinuq11.
2. OPTIME mobil uygulamasında OPTIME

kullanıcı bilgileriyle oturum açın.
3. OPTIME mobil uygulamasındaki talimatları

izleyin.
4. Cihazın ön tarafındaki veri matrisi kodunu

tarayın uq12.

uq11  OPTIME mobil uygulamasını indirin

uq12  OPTIME mobil uygulamasındaki cihaz

2  LED durumu

LED Anlam
Sistem
A

İletişim
B

Önyükleme işlemi
yeşil
renkte
yanıp
söner

yeşil
renkte
yanıp
söner

Önyükleme işlemi yüklenir.

yeşil
renkte
yanıp
söner

kapalı Sistem yüklenir.

yeşil
renkte
yanar

kapalı Sistem hazır.

sarı
renkte
yanıp
söner

kapalı Acil durum işletimi yüklenir.

sarı
renkte
yanar

kapalı Acil durum işletimi hazır.

LED Anlam
Sistem
A

İletişim
B

İşletim
yeşil
renkte
yanar

yeşil
renkte
yanıp
söner

Sistem hazır.
LTE bağlantısı kurulur.

yeşil
renkte
yanar

kırmızı
renkte
yanar

Sistem hazır.
LTE bağlantısı kurulamadı.
Tekrar bağlanmayı deneyin.

yeşil
renkte
yanar

yeşil
renkte
yanar

Sistem hazır.
LTE bağlantısı kuruldu.

yeşil
renkte
yanar

kapalı Sistem hazır.
LTE bağlantısı kullanılamıyor.

LED Anlam
Sistem
A

İletişim
B

Bellenim güncellemesi
yeşil
renkte
yanıp
söner

sarı
renkte
yanıp
söner

Acil durum işletimi güncellemesi
sürüyor.

sarı
renkte
yanıp
söner

sarı
renkte
yanıp
söner

Sistem güncellemesi sürüyor.

3  Teknik özellikler

Özellikler Birim Değer
Boyutlar (U×Y×G), bağlantı
soketi dahil

mm 106,3×106,3×63

İşletim koşulları
Ortam koşulları – Yalnızca iç

mekanlarda
Çalışma sıcaklığı °C −5 … +60
Hava nemi % 5 … 90,

yoğuşmasız
Kirlenme derecesi – 2
Maksimum rakım m 2000

Gerilim beslemesi Birim Değer
Gerilim beslemesi AC 
N-Ph veya Ph-Ph

V 100 … 480, RMS

Frekans Hz 50 veya 60
Aşırı gerilim kategorisi – CAT III 600 V
Nominal gerilimde
maksimum gerilim sapması

% ±10

2 bağlantılı
bağlantı
bloğu

Sayı Parça 1
Örgülü kablolar
16-12 AWG

mm² 1,5 … 2,5

Sıyırma
uzunluğu

mm 7

Sıkma torku Nm 0,5
Maksimum güç tüketimi W 10

Gerilim ölçüm girişleri Birim Değer
Nominal gerilim N-Ph V 58 … 300, RMS
Nominal gerilim Ph-Ph V 100 … 500, RMS
Nominal gerilim maks.,
topraklamaya göre

V 300

Nominal frekans Hz 10 … 200
4 kutuplu
bağlantı
bloğu

Sayı Parça 2
Örgülü kablolar
16-12 AWG

mm² 1,5 … 2,5

Sıyırma
uzunluğu

mm 7

Sıkma torku Nm 0,5
Ölçüm kategorisi – CAT III
Aşırı gerilim kategorisi – CAT III 300 V

Akım ölçüm girişleri Birim Değer
Yalnızca Schaeffler akım transformatörleri/Rogowski
bobinleri ile kullanım içindir
Bağlantı sayısı – 2× 3 faz
Bağlantılar – RJ45
Nominal gerilim, diferansiyel mV 333
Maksimum gerilim,
diferansiyel

mV 426

Sensörler:
Akım transformatörü (CTs)
veya 
Rogowski bobinleri

– 3 sensörlü set

Ethernet bağlantısı (gelecekte kullanmak üzere
ayrılmıştır)
• 2 RJ45 bağlantısı
• IEEE 802.3: 10/100 Base-T'ye göre standart
• Kablo döşeme: Auto MDI/MDIX

RS 485 arabirimi (gelecekte kullanılmak üzere
ayrılmıştır)
• 1 RS 485 bağlantısı
• 3 kutuplu terminal bloğu
• Örgülü kablolar 25-16 AWG: 0,14 … 1,5 mm²
• Sıyrılmış kablo ucunun uzunluğu: 7 mm
• Sıkma torku: 0,25 Nm
• Sinyal seviyesi:

– 0 … 5 V (A-B)
– −7 … 12 V (GND-A/B)

• Ortak mod gerilim yalıtımı: maks. 1,5 kV
• Hız: 9,6 … 115,2 kb/sn
• Desteklenen kayıtlar: Modbus RTU
Kablosuz bağlantı
• Anten: Harici 50 Ω
• Bağlantı: SMA
• Kayıt: LTE kategori 1
• Frekans bantları:

– LTE-FDD: B1/2/3/4/5/7/8/12/13/14/18/19/
20/25/26/28/66

Wi-Fi bağlantısı
• Anten: Dahili
• IEEE 802.11'e göre kayıt: b/g/n
• Frekans: 2,4 GHz
• Mod: Access Point
• Güvenlik:

– WPA2 kimlik doğrulaması
– AES şifreleme

LED'ler:
• Durum
• Bağlantı

4  Uygunluk beyanı
Sertifikalar
AB uygunluk beyanı ve diğer sertifikaların tam
metnini şu internet adresinde bulabilirsiniz: 

EN: www.schaeffler.de/en/technical-support
DE: www.schaeffler.de/technischer-support

5  Diğer geçerli belgeler, sertifikalar ve
lisanslar
Lisans bilgileri
FAG OPTIME E-CM ürününün bellenimi, GPL
sürüm 2 (bölüm 3b) ve sürüm 3 (bölüm 6b)
gereksinimlerine göre ürünün belirli işlevlerini
sağlamak için GNU Genel Kamu Lisansı (GPL)
kapsamında açık kaynak kütüphaneleri kullanır.
Kullanılan kütüphaneler ve ilgili lisans şartları
hakkında daha fazla bilgiye FAG OPTIME E-CM
web yapılandırıcısındaki menüsünde yer alan
[Açık kaynak lisanslarını göster] seçeneğinden
ulaşabilirsiniz.
GPL Written Offer
Eco-Adapt SAS, talep üzerine ve FAG OPTIME E-
CM cihazının teslim tarihinden itibaren en az üç yıl
boyunca GPL kapsamında kullanılan
kütüphanelerin makine tarafından okunabilir
kaynak kodunu başvuru sahibine sağlayacaktır.

Schaeffler Turkey Endüstri ve
Otomotiv Ticaret Limited Sirketi
Saray Mah. Ömer Faik Atakan Cad.,
Yılmaz Plaza No. 3
34768 İstanbul
Türkiye
www.schaeffler.com.tr
info.tr@schaeffler.com
Tel. +90 212 279 27 41

Tüm bilgiler tarafımızca özenle düzenlenmiş
ve kontrol edilmiştir ancak kılavuzun tamamen
hatasız olması garanti edilemez. Düzeltme
yapma hakkı saklıdır. Bu yüzden daha güncel
bilgilerin veya değişiklik uyarılarının mevcut
olup olmadığını lütfen her zaman kontrol edin.
Bu yayın, önceki yayınlardan tüm farklı bilgilerin
yerine geçer. Belgenin kısmen de olsa kopya-
lanması için firmamızdan onay alınması şarttır.
© Schaeffler Technologies AG & Co. KG
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TH ระบบตรวจสอบสภาพการทำ�งาน
FAG OPTIME E-CM

1  ขอ้มูลรายละเอียดทัว่ไป
ขอ้แนะนำ�เก่ียวกับคู่มอืการใชง้าน
• เพื่อความปลอดภัยของผูใ้ชแ้ละอุปกรณ์ โปรดอ่านคำ�

แนะนำ�ทัง้หมดใหค้รบถ้วนก่อนเริม่การติดตัง้
• การใชง้านอยา่งไมเ่หมาะสมตามคำ�แนะนำ�อาจลด

ประสทิธภิาพการปอ้งกันของผลิตภัณฑ์ได้
• ต้องปฏิบติัตามมาตรฐาน แนวทางปฏิบติั กฎและระเบยีบ

ขอ้บงัคับของท้องถ่ิน ผูผ้ลิตจะไมร่บัผดิชอบใด ๆ หากไม่
ปฏิบติัตามคำ�แนะนำ�

ขอ้แนะนำ�ด้านความปลอดภัย
• อนุญาตใหเ้ฉพาะชา่งไฟฟา้ท่ีมคีณุสมบติัท่ีผา่นการฝึกฝน

เท่านัน้ดำ�เนินการเชื่อมต่อระบบไฟฟา้และงานทัง้หมดท่ี
เก่ียวขอ้งกับกลุ่มชิน้สว่นอุปกรณ์ไฟฟา้ ชา่งไฟฟา้ท่ีมี
คณุสมบติั คือ ผูท่ี้สามารถประเมนิงานท่ีได้รบัมอบหมาย
และตะหนักรูถึ้งอันตรายท่ีอาจเกิดขึ้นได ้โดยอาศัยการ
ฝึกฝนทางวชิาชพี ความรู ้และประสบการณ์ ตลอดจน
ความรูเ้ก่ียวกับกฎระเบยีบท่ีเก่ียวขอ้ง ต้องปฏิบติัตาม
ระเบยีบขอ้บงัคับเฉพาะของแต่ละประเทศ

• ต้องตัดกระแสไฟฟา้จากระบบและตรวจสอบด้วยเครื่อง
ทดสอบแรงดันไฟฟา้ท่ีผา่นการรบัรองก่อนเริม่การติดตัง้

• ตรวจสอบใหแ้น่ใจวา่ได้ตัดวงจรไฟฟา้แล้วก่อนท่ีจะดำ�เนิน
การใดๆ กับแรงดันไฟฟา้ขาเขา้หรอืพอรต์เชื่อมต่อแหล่ง
จา่ยแรงดันไฟ

• เพื่อปอ้งกันการบาดเจบ็ต่อรา่งกายและความเสยีหายต่อ
ทรพัยส์นิ ต้องปฏิบติัตามพื้นท่ีปฏิบติังานท่ีระบุไว้

• หากอุปกรณ์สมัผสักับแรงดันไฟฟา้กระชากท่ีสงูเกินกวา่
หมวดหมูแ่รงดันไฟเกินท่ีอนุญาต ฉนวนท่ีสำ�คัญภายใน
อุปกรณ์อาจเกิดความเสยีหาย ซึ่งอาจสง่ผลกระทบต่อ
ความปลอดภัยของผลิตภัณฑ์ได้

• ขณะทำ�งานกับมอเตอร ์ต้องแน่ใจวา่ไมม่พีลังงานใดๆ
เกิดขึ้นจากมอเตอรห์รอืชิน้สว่นท่ีอยูใ่กล้เคียง

• เพื่อหลีกเล่ียงความเสยีหายต่อวสัด ุต้องคำ�นึงถึงชว่ง
การใชง้านท่ีอนุญาตของหมอ้แปลงกระแสไฟฟา้และขด
ลวด Rogowski อยา่งเครง่ครดั

การใชง้านตามวตัถปุระสงค์
FAG OPTIME E-CM เป็นระบบตรวจสอบสภาพการทำ�งานท่ี
ใชส้ญัญาณกระแสไฟฟา้และสญัญาณแรงดันไฟฟา้ในการ
ตรวจจบัขอ้ผดิพลาดในมอเตอรไ์ฟฟา้
เง่ือนไขทางเทคนิค
• ต้องติดตัง้ FAG OPTIME E-CM ภายในอาคารในตู้

ควบคมุสวติชท่ี์มตัีวเรอืนกันไฟ
• ต้องขนัสกรูเชื่อมต่อของชอ่งทางเขา้ใหแ้น่นด้วยแรงบดิ

ท่ีระบุไว ้ u3

รายการจดัสง่

uq2 

1 FAG OPTIME E-CM.CPU-2CH
2 เสาอากาศ (รุน่มาตรฐานหรอืรุน่ท่ีมคีวามไวสงู ขึ้นอยูกั่บ

สภาพการรบัสญัญาณ)
3 ขดลวด Rogowski
4 หมอ้แปลงกระแสไฟฟา้
5 สายไฟพว่งขยาย

อุปกรณเ์สรมิท่ีจำ�เปน็

uq3 

1 ไขควงบล็อก
2 ฟวิส ์(2 A) สำ�หรบัสญัญาณอินพุตสำ�หรบัการวดัแรงดัน

ไฟฟา้และแหล่งจา่ยแรงดันไฟ (แยกแต่ละอินพุต)

การประกอบติดตัง้
ต้องปฏิบติัตามขอ้กำ�หนดเบื้องต้นต่อไปนี้ก่อนการประกอบ
ติดตัง้ FAG OPTIME E-CM  uq4:
ü แหล่งจา่ยแรงดันไฟต้องมฟีวิส ์2 A ปอ้งกันอยู่
ü แหล่งจา่ยแรงดันไฟต้องมฟีวิส ์2 A ปอ้งกันอยูใ่นแต่ละ

เฟส
1. ใสฟ่วิสแ์ละ FAG OPTIME E-CM

uq5 

1 ติดตัง้อุปกรณ์บนราง DIN
2 ทำ�การล็อกอุปกรณ์เขา้ท่ี

การเชื่อมต่อระบบไฟฟา้
▸ ทำ�การเชื่อมต่อสายไฟฟา้ตามแผนภาพการเชื่อมต่อสาย

ต่อไปนี้ โดยขึ้นอยูกั่บการใชง้าน:
• การเดินสายไฟ 3 เฟส uq6
• การเดินสายไฟ 3 เฟสพรอ้มตัวนำ�กลาง uq7
• การเดินสายไฟ 3 เฟส, 2 ชอ่ง uq8
• พอรต์เชื่อมต่อบน FAG OPTIME E-CM  uq9

uq6 

1 ตัวแปลงความถ่ี (ตัวเลือก)
2 มอเตอรไ์ฟฟา้
3 เครื่อง
4 แหล่งจา่ยแรงดันไฟ อุปกรณ์ AC 100 V ถึง 480 V, 50

Hz ถึง 60 Hz
5 เซอรกิ์ตเบรกเกอร ์ฟวิส ์(2 A)
6 อุปกรณ์ FAG OPTIME E-CM
7 สายเคเบลิ RJ45 (Lmax = 10 m)
8 Lmax = 1.5 m (ระยะหา่งสงูสดุระหวา่งเซอรกิ์ตเบรกเกอร์

กับอุปกรณ์)

uq9 

1 การวดัแรงดันไฟฟา้ 3 เฟส x 2
2 พอรต์เชื่อมต่ออีเธอรเ์น็ต x 2
3 แหล่งจา่ยแรงดันไฟ
4 ไฟ LED แสดงสถานะ x 2
5 รหสัขอ้มูลเมทรกิซส์ำ�หรบัระบุอุปกรณ์
6 ปุม่ Reset
7 ซมิการด์
8 พอรต์เชื่อมต่อ RS485
9 พอรต์เชื่อมต่อเสาอากาศ
10 พอรต์เชื่อมต่อ x 2 สำ�หรบั RJ45 สำ�หรบัแต่ละสญัญาณ

กระแสไฟฟา้แบบ 3 เฟส

ขัน้ตอนการเก็บรายละเอียดของงาน
เมื่อทำ�การติดตัง้อุปกรณ์วดัแรงดันไฟฟา้เสรจ็เรยีบรอ้ยแล้ว
ใหท้ำ�การทดสอบดังต่อไปนี้:
• มกีารรบัประกันความเป็นฉนวนระหวา่งกระแสไฟฟา้ต่าง

ๆ
• สายเคเบลิท่ีมแีรงดันไฟฟา้สงูซึ่งอาจเป็นอันตรายถึงชวีติ

จะต้องไมส่มัผสักับพอรต์เชื่อมต่อแบบอีเธอรเ์น็ต
• เทอรม์นิอล L1, L2 และ L3 รวมถึงวงจรกระแสไฟฟา้

ภายนอกท่ีเชื่อมต่อกับเทอรม์นิอลเหล่านี้ ไมส่ามารถเขา้
ถึงได้ และไมไ่ด้เชื่อมต่อกับสว่นอ่ืน ๆ ท่ีสามารถเขา้ถึงได้

การเริม่ขัน้ตอนการทำ�งาน
การตัง้ค่าอุปกรณผ์า่นตัวกำ�หนดค่าบนเวบ็ uq10
ü เครื่องยนต์ต้องทำ�งานภายใต้สภาวะการทำ�งานปกติ
1. เชื่อมต่อกับเครอืขา่ย Wi-Fi ของอุปกรณ์ OPTIME-E-

CM
› การระบุขอ้มูล Wi-Fi: OPTIME-E-CM-XXXXXX (หมาย

เลขซเีรยีล 6 หลัก S/N ของอุปกรณ์),)
› รหสัผา่น: optimewifi
2. เปิดเบราเซอร ์ปอ้นท่ีอยูข่องตัวกำ�หนดตัง้ค่าเวบ็
› https://optime-e.net/
3. ปอ้นขอ้มูลผูใ้ช้
› ชื่อผูใ้ช:้ admin
› รหสัผา่น: admin
4. แอปพลิเคชนัจะขอใหเ้ปล่ียนรหสัผา่น
5. ใน Web Config เปิดเมนู [Electrical Setup]
6. ปอ้นค่าพารามเิตอรท์างไฟฟา้เพื่อทำ�การตัง้ค่าใหเ้สรจ็

สมบูรณ์
7. หลังจากปอ้นพารามเิตอรทั์ง้หมดแล้ว ใหเ้ลือก

[Validate]
8. หากเกิดขอ้ผดิพลาด โปรดทำ�ตามคำ�แนะนำ�ใน Web

Config
9. ใน Web Config เปิดเมนู [Live data]
10. ตรวจสอบค่าท่ีวดัได้แบบเรยีลไทมใ์นแต่ละเฟส และตรวจ

สอบความสอดคล้องกันของค่าท่ีวดัได้

uq10 

1 มอเตอรข์ณะทำ�งานปกติ
2 การเชื่อมต่อ Wi-Fi
3 ท่ีอยูข่อง Web Config https://optime-e.net/
4 Web Config
5 ขอ้มูลใน Web Config
6 ขอ้มูลรายละเอียดเพิม่เติม: BA139

เตรยีมอุปกรณใ์นแอปมอืถือ OPTIME
1. ดาวน์โหลดแอปมอืถือ OPTIME uq11
2. ลงทะเบยีนเขา้สูร่ะบบด้วยOPTIME ขอ้มูลผูใ้ชใ้นแอปมอื

ถือ OPTIME
3. ปฏิบติัตามคำ�แนะนำ�ในแอปมอืถือ OPTIME
4. ทำ�การสแกนรหสัขอ้มูลเมทรกิซท่ี์ด้านหน้าของ

อุปกรณ์ uq12

uq11  ดาวน์โหลดแอปมอืถือ OPTIME

uq12  อุปกรณ์ในแอปมอืถือ OPTIME

2  สถานะไฟ LED

LED ความหมาย
ระบบ
A

การสื่อสาร
B

กระบวนการบูตเครื่อง
กะพรบิเป็นสี
เขยีว

กะพรบิเป็น
สเีขยีว

กำ�ลังโหลดกระบวนการบูตเครื่อง

กะพรบิเป็นสี
เขยีว

ปิด กำ�ลังโหลดระบบ

สวา่งเป็นสี
เขยีว

ปิด ระบบพรอ้มแล้ว

กะพรบิเป็นสี
เหลือง

ปิด กำ�ลังโหลดการทำ�งานฉกุเฉิน

สวา่งเป็นสี
เหลือง

ปิด การทำ�งานฉกุเฉินพรอ้มแล้ว

LED ความหมาย
ระบบ
A

การสื่อสาร
B

การทำ�งาน
สวา่งเป็นสี
เขยีว

กะพรบิเป็น
สเีขยีว

ระบบพรอ้มแล้ว
กำ�ลังทำ�การเชื่อมต่อ LTE

สวา่งเป็นสี
เขยีว

สวา่งเป็นสี
แดง

ระบบพรอ้มแล้ว
ไมส่ามารถทำ�การเชื่อมต่อ LTE ได้
พยายามเชื่อมต่ออีกครัง้

สวา่งเป็นสี
เขยีว

สวา่งเป็นสี
เขยีว

ระบบพรอ้มแล้ว
ทำ�การเชื่อมต่อ LTE แล้ว

สวา่งเป็นสี
เขยีว

ปิด ระบบพรอ้มแล้ว
การเชื่อมต่อ LTE ไมพ่รอ้มใชง้าน

LED ความหมาย
ระบบ
A

การสื่อสาร
B

อัปเดตเฟริม์แวร์
กะพรบิเป็นสี
เขยีว

กะพรบิเป็น
สเีหลือง

กำ�ลังทำ�การอัปเดตสำ�หรบัการทำ�งาน
ฉกุเฉิน

กะพรบิเป็นสี
เหลือง

กะพรบิเป็น
สเีหลือง

กำ�ลังทำ�การอัปเดตสำ�หรบัระบบ

3  ขอ้มูลจำ�เพาะทางเทคนิค

คณุสมบติั หน่วย ค่า
ขนาด (ย×ส×ก) รวมปลัก๊เชื่อมต่อ mm 106,3×106,3×63
สภาวะการทำ�งาน
สภาวะโดยรอบ – เฉพาะภายในอาคาร
อุณหภมูใินการทำ�งาน °C −5 … +60
ความชื้นในอากาศ % 5 … 90 ไม่

ควบแน่น
ระดับการปนเป้ือนสิง่สกปรก – 2
ระดับความสงูสงูสดุ m 2000

แหล่งจา่ยแรงดันไฟ หน่วย ค่า
แหล่งจา่ยแรงดันไฟ AC 
N-Ph หรอื Ph-Ph

V 100 … 480, RMS

ความถ่ี Hz 50 หรอื 60
หมวดหมูแ่รงดันไฟเกิน – CAT III 600 V
ค่าเบีย่งเบนแรงดันไฟฟา้สงูสดุจาก
แรงดันไฟฟา้ท่ีกำ�หนด

% ±10

แผงขัว้ต่อ
พรอ้ม 2
พอรต์เชื่อม
ต่อ

จำ�นวน ชิน้ 1
Litzen 16-12
AWG

mm² 1,5 … 2,5

ความยาวการปอก
สายไฟ

mm 7

แรงบดิในการขนั Nm 0,5
การสิน้เปลืองกระแสไฟฟา้สงูสดุ W 10

อินพุตการวดัแรงดันไฟฟา้ หน่วย ค่า
แรงดันไฟฟา้ท่ีกำ�หนด N-Ph V 58 … 300, RMS
แรงดันไฟฟา้ท่ีกำ�หนด Ph-Ph V 100 … 500, RMS
แรงดันไฟฟา้ท่ีกำ�หนดสงูสดุ เก่ียว
กับกราวด์

V 300

ความถ่ีท่ีกำ�หนด Hz 10 … 200
แผงขัว้ต่อ 4
ขา

จำ�นวน ชิน้ 2
Litzen 16-12
AWG

mm² 1,5 … 2,5

ความยาวการปอก
สายไฟ

mm 7

แรงบดิในการขนั Nm 0,5
หมวดหมูก่ารวดั – CAT III
หมวดหมูแ่รงดันไฟเกิน – CAT III 300 V

อินพุตการวดักระแสไฟฟา้ หน่วย ค่า
เฉพาะเมื่อใชกั้บหมอ้แปลงกระแสไฟฟา้ Schaeffler /ขดลวด
Rogowski
จำ�นวนพอรต์เชื่อมต่อ – 2× 3 เฟส
พอรต์เชื่อมต่อ – RJ45
แรงดันไฟฟา้ท่ีกำ�หนด แตกต่าง mV 333
แรงดันไฟฟา้สงูสดุ แตกต่าง mV 426
เซน็เซอร:์
หมอ้แปลงกระแสไฟฟา้ (CTs) หรอื 
ขดลวด Rogowski

– ชุดท่ีมเีซน็เซอร ์3
ตัว

การเชื่อมต่ออีเธอรเ์น็ต (สำ�รองไวเ้พื่อใชง้านในอนาคต)
• พอรต์เชื่อมต่อ RJ45 2 ตัว
• มาตรฐานตาม IEEE 802.3: 10/100 Base-T
• การเดินสายไฟ: Auto MDI/MDIX
อินเตอรเ์ฟส RS 485 (สำ�รองไวเ้พื่อใชง้านในอนาคต)
• พอรต์เชื่อมต่อ RS 485 1 ตัว
• บล็อกเทอรม์นิอล 3 ขา
• Litzen 25-16 AWG: 0,14 … 1,5 mm²
• ความยาวของปลายสายเคเบลิท่ีปอกแล้ว: 7 mm
• แรงบดิในการขนั: 0,25 Nm
• ระดับสญัญาณ:

– 0 … 5 V (A-B)
– −7 … 12 V (GND-A/B)

• การแยกแรงดันโหมดรว่ม: สงูสดุ 1,5 kV
• ความเรว็: 9,6 … 115,2 kbps
• โปรโตคอลท่ีรองรบั: Modbus RTU
การเชื่อมต่อด้วยคล่ืนวทิยุ
• เสาอากาศ: ภายนอก 50 Ω
• การเชื่อมต่อ: SMA
• โปรโตคอล: LTE หมวด 1
• ยา่นความถ่ี:

– LTE-FDD: B1/2/3/4/5/7/8/12/13/14/18/19/
20/25/26/28

การเชื่อมต่อ Wi-Fi
• เสาอากาศ: ภายใน
• โปรโตคอลตามมาตรฐาน IEEE 802.11: b/g/n
• ความถ่ี: 2,4 GHz
• โหมด: Access Point
• การรกัษาความปลอดภัย:

– การยนืยนัความถกูต้องแบบ WPA2
– การเขา้รหสั AES

LED:
• สถานะ:
• การเชื่อมต่อ

4  คำ�ประกาศเรื่องความสอดคล้อง
ใบรบัรอง
สามารถดเูอกสารความสอดคล้องตามมาตรฐานผลิตภัณฑ์
ของสหภาพยุโรปฉบบัเต็มและใบรบัรองอ่ืน ๆ ได้ในท่ีอยู่
เวบ็ไซต์ต่อไปนี้: 

EN: www.schaeffler.de/en/technical-support
DE: www.schaeffler.de/technischer-support

5  เอกสารประกอบ ใบรบัรอง และใบอนุญาตท่ีแนบ
มาด้วย
ขอ้มูลรายละเอียดของใบอนุญาต
เฟริม์แวรข์องผลิตภัณฑ์ FAG OPTIME E-CM ใชไ้ลบรารโีอ
เพนซอรส์ท่ีได้รบัอนุญาตภายใต้สญัญาอนุญาตสาธารณะ
ทัว่ไปของ GNU (GPL) เพื่อใหฟ้งัก์ชนัการทำ�งานบางอยา่ง
ของผลิตภัณฑ์เป็นไปตามขอ้กำ�หนดของ GPL เวอรช์นั 2
(มาตรา 3b) และเวอรช์นั 3 (มาตรา 6b) ขอ้มูลรายละเอียด
เพิม่เติมเก่ียวกับไลบรารท่ีีจะใชร้วมถึงเง่ือนไขเก่ียวกับใบ
อนุญาตท่ีเก่ียวขอ้งอยูใ่น FAG OPTIME E-CM Web
Config ในเมนู unter [Show open source licences]
ขอ้เสนอเปน็ลายลักษณอั์กษร GPL Written Offer
Eco-Adapt SAS จะมอบซอรส์โค้ดท่ีเครื่องอ่านได้ของ
ไลบรารท่ีีใช ้ซึ่งได้รบัอนุญาตภายใต้ GPL ใหแ้ก่ผูย้ื่นคำ�ขอตาม
คำ�ขอ และเป็นระยะเวลาอยา่งน้อยสามปีนับจากวนัท่ีสง่มอบ
อุปกรณ์ FAG OPTIME E-CM

Schaeffler Manufacturing (Thailand) Co., Ltd.
390/1 Moo 2,
WHA Chonburi Industrial Estate 2
Khao Kan Song, Siracha
Chonburi 20110
Thailand
www.schaeffler.co.th
marketing_th@schaeffler.com
Phone +66 33 079 868
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เดิม สามารถพมิพซ์ำ�ทัง้หมด รวมถึงบางสว่นเมื่อได้รบัอนุญาตจากเราเท่านัน้
© Schaeffler Technologies AG & Co. KG
BA 139-Q01 / 01 / 0m-0M / 2026-04

https://optime-e.net/
https://optime-e.net/
https://www.schaeffler.de/en/technical-support
https://www.schaeffler.de/en/technical-support
https://www.schaeffler.de/en/technical-support
https://www.schaeffler.de/technischer-support
https://www.schaeffler.de/technischer-support
https://www.schaeffler.de/technischer-support
https://www.schaeffler.pl
https://www.schaeffler.pl
mailto:info.pl@schaeffler.com
https://optime-e.net/
https://optime-e.net/
https://www.schaeffler.de/en/technical-support
https://www.schaeffler.de/en/technical-support
https://www.schaeffler.de/en/technical-support
https://www.schaeffler.de/technischer-support
https://www.schaeffler.de/technischer-support
https://www.schaeffler.de/technischer-support
https://www.schaeffler.com.tr
https://www.schaeffler.com.tr
mailto:info.tr@schaeffler.com
https://optime-e.net/
https://optime-e.net/
https://www.schaeffler.de/en/technical-support
https://www.schaeffler.de/en/technical-support
https://www.schaeffler.de/en/technical-support
https://www.schaeffler.de/technischer-support
https://www.schaeffler.de/technischer-support
https://www.schaeffler.de/technischer-support
https://www.schaeffler.co.th
https://www.schaeffler.co.th
mailto:marketing_th@schaeffler.com

